

Court No. - 67

Case :- JAIL APPEAL No. - 1405 of 2017

Appellant :- Anil

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- From Jail, Jitenrda Kumar Ojha, Somya Chaturvedi A.C.

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rahul Chaturvedi, J.

Hon'ble Gajendra Kumar, J.

This is jail appeal.

Shri Jitendra Kumar Ojha, learned counsel has put his appearance on behalf of appellant. He has contended that the appellant is in jail since last 13 years.

Under the circumstances, learned A.G.A. is required to file supplementary affidavit, annexing the custody certificate of the appellant from the concerned jail within next four weeks.

Bench Secretary has informed the Court that paper book is ready, therefore, office is directed to provide a copy of entire paper book to learned counsel for the appellant.

Learned counsel for the appellant undertakes that he would prepare the case and would remain present on the next date of hearing to argue the case.

List this appeal on 23.5.2023 for final submission.

Order Date :- 26.4.2023

M. Kumar