

Court No. - 67

Case :- JAIL APPEAL No. - 1405 of 2017

Appellant :- Anil

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- From Jail, Jitenrda Kumar
Ojha, Somya Chaturvedi A.C.

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rahul Chaturvedi, J.

Hon'ble Mohd. Azhar Husain Idrisi, J.

Case is passed over on the inability of Sri Satendra Tiwari, learned A.G.A. to produce the custody certificate of the appellant Anil. He has already been given sufficient opportunity to provide custody certificate of the appellant on 26.04.2023, 26.07.2023 but today learned A.G.A. is again requesting before us to grant time. It is sad state of affairs that custody certificate of appellant has not been produced so far.

Sri Satendra Tiwari, learned A.G.A. is granted 10 days further time to provide custody certificate of the appellant Anil.

Sri Jitendra Kumar Ojha, learned counsel for the appellant shall also make an effort to procure the custody certificate of the appellant on the next date fixed.

List this case again in the week commencing 18.09.2023.

Order Date :- 29.8.2023

Rmk.